
Date of issue: Wednesday, 2 March 2016

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Chohan (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), 
Ajaib, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Mansoor, Nazir and Sandhu)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Graham Davies, Ajay Kwatra, Ronald Roberts and
Alan Sunderland. 

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Councillor S Bryant (Colnbrook with Poyle)
Councillor J Muhammad (Wexham Court)
Vacancy (Britwell)

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10 December 
2015

1 - 4

3.  Localism Act 2011 - Dispensations 5 - 10 All

4.  Quarter 3 Governance Update 11 - 104 All

5.  External Audit Report 2015/16 105 - 128 All

6.  Members Attendance Record 129 - 130 -

7.  Date of Next Meeting - 12th July 2016

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
10th December, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Chohan (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Nazir, 
Sandhu, Davies and Roberts

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal and Mansoor. Mr 
Kwatra and Mr Sunderland

PART 1

21. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

22. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24 September 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

23. Appointment of Monitoring Officer 

Gurpreet Anand introduced himself to the meeting, stating that he had been 
appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer at the Council meeting on 24 
November 2015. It was noted that Linda Walker, who had been appointed as 
interim Monitoring Officer, would conclude matters that she was currently 
dealing with and support Gurpreet in his new role to the end of December 
2015.

Resolved  - That the appointment of Gurpreet Anand, Assistant Director, 
Procurement and Commercial Services, as the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer with effect from 25th November 2015, be 
noted. 

24. Audit and Risk Management Update - Quarter 2 2015/16 

The Assistant Director, Audit and Finance introduced the Quarter 2 Audit and 
Risk Management Update report. Members were informed that the overall 
internal audit reports continued to be finalised at an effective rate. Of the 
2014-15 internal audits, although four remained in draft form it was anticipated 
that these would be finalised shortly. No reports in respect of schools 
remained outstanding for longer than a two month period. The number of 
implemented recommendations following Internal Audit reports had stabilised 
at approximately 70%, with a further 22% of recommendations either being 
superseded or having made partial progress. 

A summary of all fraud activity with a value of over £10,000 was highlighted. 
Members were informed that the Fraud Team were also reviewing National 
Fraud Investigation data matches.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 10.12.15

Revisions to the Corporate Risk Register were brought to Members attention 
and included the removal of the transition to the Children’s Trust as this had 
been completed. Two further risks were added to the register – the need to 
monitor the Children’s Trust to ensure it delivers the required service 
improvements and the Better Care Fund risk had been amalgamated into the 
‘Failure to deliver a Balanced Budget’ risk.     

The Committee were reminded that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy had 
been revised and details of the updated policy were outlined for Members 
consideration. It was confirmed that the Council’s Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer was the Monitoring Officer. A Member queried what 
measures were in place to ensure that individuals did not claim housing 
benefit from more than one local authority. Matthew Chugg, Risk and 
Assurance Manager explained that all housing benefit was now tracked 
through one system via the Department for Work and Pensions. 

Members ra
[...]
 the Member’s Attendance record be noted.

27. Date of Next Meeting - 10 March 2016 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 10th March 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.25 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee DATE:  10th March 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Gurpreet Anand, Monitoring Officer and Assistant Director 
Procurement and Commercial Services  01753 875216
Catherine Meek, Head of Democratic Services 01753 875011

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

LOCALISM ACT 2011 – DISPENSATIONS

1. Purpose of Report

This report recommends that a general dispensation be granted to all members on 
certain matters to enable them to be present, speak and vote at a meeting where they 
would otherwise have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) on the grounds that it is 
appropriate to grant a general dispensation to allow all Members to participate fully.

2. Recommendations to Council 

The Committee is requested to Recommend:

(a) That a general dispensation be granted to all members and co-opted members 
of the Council as set out in paragraph 5.7 of the report;

(b) That the general dispensation be effective up until the next Council elections 
(May 2016);

(c) That the grant of general dispensations be considered annually at the annual 
council meeting;

(d) That the Monitoring officer be authorised to make any consequent changes to 
the Code of Conduct to reflect the Council’s decision.

 
3. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The Code of Conduct forms the bedrock of the conduct regime for Members and aims 
to ensure that ethical behaviour and governance of the highest order is maintained as 
this contributes to open, transparent and fair decision making.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications of this report. 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

The Act places the Council under a statutory duty to establish a newly ordered ethical 
framework: 

 Under section 27(2) it must adopt a code of conduct dealing with the conduct 
that is expected of members and co-opted members when they are acting in 
that capacity,

 Under section 29 (1) the Monitoring Officer must establish and maintain a 
register of members’ interests.

5. Supporting Information

Code of Conduct

5.1 The Localism Act 2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012 introduced Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and new rules on 
dispensations as part of the new conduct arrangements.

5.2 It is a criminal offence for members to fail to register a DPI or to speak and/or vote 
where they have a DPI unless they have obtained a dispensation.  . 

General Dispensations

5.3 Section 31(4) of the Localism Act provides that a member who has a DPI in any matter 
to be considered at a meeting may not participate in any discussion, or vote on the 
matter and that if they do so they will effectively be both breaching the Code of 
Conduct and also committing an offence.

5.4 However, by virtue of section 33, an authority may, on a written request by a member, 
grant a dispensation relieving the member from either or both of the restrictions in 
Section 31(4).  Section 33(2) provides that a dispensation may be granted where the 
authority:

(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited from 
participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of the 
body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business,

(b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different political 
groups on the body transacting any particular business would be so upset as to 
alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business,

(c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in 
the authority’s areas, or

(d)  considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation.

5.5 The Council has delegated the power to grant dispensations to members and co-opted 
members in accordance with section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 to the Monitoring 
Officer with a requirement to report any dispensations granted to the next meeting of the 

Page 6



Council.  A dispensation allows members and co-opted members to be present, take 
part in debate and vote on any item in which they have a DPI.

5.6 In order to protect Members it is recommended that a general dispensation is granted to 
all Members to be present, speak and vote where they would otherwise have a DPI on 
the grounds that it is appropriate to grant a dispensation to allow all Members to 
participate fully in the following matters:

 
(a) Housing: where the member (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or lease 

with the Council as long as the matter does not only relate to the member’s 
particular tenancy or lease*. 

(b) school meals or school transport and travelling expenses where the member is 
a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or is a parent governor of a 
school, provided that the matter does not only relate to the particular  school 
which the child attends;

(c) Housing Benefit: where the member (or spouse or partner) directly receives 
housing benefit in relation to their own circumstances

(d) Allowances, travelling expenses, payments or indemnity for members; [looked 
as though it could be one payment to one]

(e) Setting the Council Tax or a Precept; and

(f) Decisions in relation to Council Tax Benefit.

*Any general housing related dispensations afforded to members will not negate the 
need for members to declare a personal or prejudicial interest; particularly where the 
member or spouse holds a tenancy or lease with the Council and a matter requiring a 
decision may/will impact their own Council tenancy. 

For example in cases where the matter particularly affected their local neighbourhood 
and was considered to affect their own tenancy more than other people in the 
Authority’s area, the Member should consider whether it is appropriate to participate in 
the decision making process.
  
For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure adherance to the member code of conduct, 
members should seek guidance from the Council's Monitoring Officer.

5.7 Members’ allowances are included in this general dispensation for the avoidance of 
doubt and for completeness even though they are not a DPI.

5.8 It is recommended that the general dispensation applies until the next election (May 
2016) and that the Council considers granting general dispensations annually at its 
annual meeting.

5.9 Dispensations for Council Tax relate to Members’ DPIs, and do not affect a Member’s 
obligation under Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to declare and 
not vote if they are two months or more in arrears with their Council Tax when voting on 
setting the Council’s budget. 

Page 7



Specific dispensation to stay, speak and vote on any matter

5.10 The Monitoring Officer has been authorised under section 33 of the Localism Act 
2011, to grant a dispensation in the following circumstances: 

1 Where so many members of the decision-making body have Disclosable 
Pecuniary interests in a matter that it would “impede the transaction of the 
business”. In practice this means that the decision-making body would be 
inquorate as a result;

2 Where, without the dispensation, the proportion of different political groups on 
the body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter the outcome of 
any vote on the matter;

3 Where the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in the authority’s area;

4 Where, without a dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be able to 
participate on this matter; or

5 Where the authority considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a 
dispensation.

5.11 Any grant of a dispensation must specify how long it lasts and only be in effect up to a 
maximum of 4 years.

5.12 The Monitoring Officer is required to report any dispensations granted to the next 
meeting of the Council.  

5.13 The Council has agreed a form  for members to request a dispensation.  The form is 
incorporated into the Code of Conduct and is attached for ease of reference.

Conclusion

5.14 The Committee is requested to consider the report and recommend to the Council as 
appropriate.

6. Appendices Attached

Appendix A Request for a Dispensation

Page 8



. Appendix A

Request to Monitoring Officer 

Please complete the following details and give as much information as possible (you can 
attach additional sheets of paper, if required). 

1. Please summarise the matter to which your interest relates

2 What is the nature of your interest?

3 For which meeting(s) or period are you seeking a dispensation?

4. Please set out in detail the reason(s) why you consider you should be granted a 
dispensation.

Name Signature Date

When completed, this form should be sent to the Monitoring Officer

REQUEST FOR A DISPENSATION

Page 9



Section 33(2) of the Localism Act

The Monitoring Officer has been authorised under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, to 
grant a dispensation in the following circumstances: 

1 Where so many members of the decision-making body have Disclosable 
Pecuniary interests in a matter that it would “impede the transaction of the 
business”. In practice this means that the decision-making body would be 
inquorate as a result;

2 Where, without the dispensation, the proportion of different political groups on 
the body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter the outcome of 
any vote on the matter;

3 Where the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in the authority’s area;

4 Where, without a dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be able to 
participate on this matter; or

5 Where the authority consider
[...]
of Fraud Amount Recovery Action Action Against 
Perpetrator

Nothing to report

5.4.2  Corporate Fraud opened 52 investigations, either individually or jointly 
with the DWP, Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) and a further 8 
investigations encompassing other areas of fraud. 

 Sanctions: 2 administrative penalties were issued for Council Tax 
Support fraud.

 Joint investigations with the DWP lead to 7 administrative penalties for 
HB fraud, to be collected by SBC. 

Page 14



 SBC had one successful confiscation order for £8,180 from a previous 
benefit fraud conviction and financial investigation. 

 Financial investigations received two referrals for consideration of a 
financial investigation under The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002. 
Referrals are made when an independent department or other Local 
Authority is considering a prosecution for criminal and regulatory 
offences, such as Planning or Trading Standards. 

 The tenancy fraud investigator recovered three properties. 

 As part of the 2014-15 internal audit plan, a review of the Council’s 
counter-fraud arrangements has been completed. The report 
recommended an update of key policies. These have been written and 
were presented to the Audit Committee in December 2015.

 The fraud team is reviewing National Fraud Investigation (NFI) data 
matches, as and when other operational commitments allow. 

5.6 Corporate Risk Register

5.6.1   The Corporate Risk Register is included within appendix C. The Audit 
Committee are asked to review the risk register and provide any 
comments back through the CMT.

5.6.2 Following the last quarterly review of the Corporate Risk Register the 
following major amendments have been made;

 The transition to the new Children’s Trust has been removed from the 
risk register.

 A new corporate risk has been added that reflects the need to monitor 
the Children’s Trust to ensure it delivers the required service 
improvements.

 The Better Care Fund risk has been amalgamated
[...]
linked to the plan, we have audits in relation to Information Governance and Cyber Security to provide 

assurance in relation to Outcome 8, becoming a leading digital transformation organisation, and reviews within Adult 

Social Care including Commissioning and Safeguarding which will provide assurance against Outcome 6, more people 

will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and support needs.  Our plan is developed to enable us to 

provide an opinion at year end, which may be also used by the Council to support its Annual Governance Statement.  

1.2 Vision  

In addition, the vision of the Council is documented within the council’s Five Year Plan contains the following 

outcomes that Slough Borough Council want to achieve over the next four years to 2019: 

Changing, retaining and growing 
• Slough will be the premier 

location in the south east for 
businesses of all sizes to locate, 
start, grow, and stay 

• There will be more homes in the 

borough, with quality improving 
across all tenures to support our 
ambition for Slough 

• The centre of Slough will be 
vibrant, providing business, 
living, and cultural opportunities 

Enabling and preventing 
• Slough will be one of the safest 
places in the Thames Valley 
• More people will take 
responsibility and manage their 
own health, care and support 
needs 
• Children and young people in 
Slough will be healthy, resilient 

and have positive life chances 

Using resources wisely 
• The council’s income and the 
value of its assets will be 
maximised 
• The council will be a leading 
digital transformation 
organisation 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

Our approach to developing your internal audit plan is based on analysing your corporate 

objectives, risk profile and assurance framework as well as other, factors affecting Slough Borough 

Council in the year ahead, including changes within the sector.  

Page 55



 

  Slough Borough Council | Internal audit strategy 2016 – 2019  | 3 

1.3 Outcomes 

The following of your five year plan outcomes are particularly relevant to the content of the coming year’s internal audit 

plan: 

• The council’s income and the value of its assets will be maximised. (Five Year Plan: Outcome 1) 
• There will more homes in the borough, with quality improving across all tenures to support our ambition for Slough 

(Five Year Plan: Outcome 2).  

• The Council will be a leading digital transformation organisation (Five Year Plan: Outcome 8). 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

  Slough Borough Council | Internal audit strategy 2016 – 2019  | 4 

2.1 Risk management processes 

We have evaluated your risk management processes and consider that we can place reliance on your risk registers to 

inform the internal audit strategy. We have used various sources of information (see Figure A below) and discussed 

priorities for internal audit coverage with the following people:  

• Joseph Holmes - Assistant Director, Finance and Audit (Section 151 Officer) 

• Senior management, including all Directors and Assistant Directors 

• CMT 

• Heads of Service 

• Senior Management Teams 

• Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

Based on our understanding of the organisation, the information provided to us by the stakeholders above, and the 

regulatory requirements, we have developed an annual internal plan for the coming year and a high level strategic 

plan (see Appendix A and B for full details).  

 

Internal 
Audit Plan 

Cabinet 
reports 

Five Year 
Plan 

Emerging 
issues in the 

sector 

Requests 
from 

management 

Previous IA 
findings 

Directorate 
Risk 

Registers 

Corporate 
Risk register 

Audit and 
Corporate 

Governance 
Committee  
requests 

2 DEVELOPING THE INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 

We use your objectives as the starting point in the development of your internal audit plan. 

Page 57



 

  Slough Borough Council | Internal audit strategy 2016 – 2019  | 5 

Figure A: Sources considered when developing the Inte
[...]
vernment 

actuaries and other observable data. 

We will agree the disclosures to the 

report received from actuary, Barnet 

Waddingham.  

We will use the PwC consulting actuary 

report for the review of the 

methodology of the actuary and 

reasonableness of the assumptions. 

Fraud and error 

We are required to discuss with you the possibility of 

material misstatement, due to fraud or error.   

We are informed by management that there have 

not been any cases of material fraud or error, to 

their knowledge. 

We will continue to consider this throughout the audit 

process and discuss with management.   

 

Not applicable. 

 
  

P
age 118



 

 13

KEY AUDIT RISKS AND OTHER MATTERS 
Continued 
AUDIT RISK AREAS – WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS 

RISK DESCRIPTION PLANNED AUDIT RESPONSE 
EXTERNAL DATA TO BE USED TO 
CORROBORATE AUDIT EVIDENCE 

Accuracy and 
completeness of the 
data collection tool 

We are required to perform tests with regard to the 

WGA Data Collection Tool (DCT) prepared by the 

Council for use by the Department of Communities 

and Local Government for the consolidation of the 

local government accounts, and by HM Treasury at 

Whole of Government Accounts level.  

In the prior year, we identified a significant number 

of errors within the return and we issued a qualified 

‘except for’ conclusion in respect of the 

completeness of the counter party data (CPID).  As a 

result of these issues, the Government’s deadline for 

completion of the audit of the DCT was not met.  

The achievement of the deadline going forward will 

depend on the quality of the return, its timely 

receipt and the quality of the supporting working 

papers.  

There is a risk the DCT will again contain numerous 

errors and incomplete CPID analyses, and the audit 

deadline will not be met if there are a large number 

of adjustments to the draft return. 

We will check the consistency of the WGA return with the 

audited financial statements and 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
10th March, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Chohan (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Mansoor, Nazir, Sandhu, Davies, Roberts and 
Sunderland

Parish Council Member:-

Councillor Bryant (Colnbrook with Poyle)

Apologies for Absence:- Mr Kwatra

PART 1

28. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

29. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10 December 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

30. Localism Act 2011 - Dispensations 

The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that the Localism Act 2011 
and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 
2012 introduced Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and new rules on 
dispensations as part of the new conduct arrangements. It was a criminal 
offence for members to fail to register a DPI or to speak and/or vote where 
they have a DPI unless they had obtained a dispensation.   

It was explained that the Localism Act provided that a member who had a DPI 
in any matter to be considered at a meeting may not participate in any 
discussion, or vote on the matter and that if they do so they will effectively be 
both breaching the Code of Conduct and also committing an offence. 
However, the Localism Act had provisions for a Local Authority to, on a written 
request by a member, grant a dispensation relieving the member from either 
or both of the restrictions. 

Committee Members were reminded that the Council had delegated the 
power to grant dispensations to members and co-opted members in 
accordance with section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 to the Monitoring Officer; 
with a requirement to report any dispensations granted to the next meeting of 
the Council.  A dispensation would allow members and co-opted members to 
be present, take part in debate and vote on any item in which they had a DPI.

The Monitoring Officer explained that in order to protect Members it was 
recommended that a general dispensation be granted to all Members to be 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 10.03.16

present, speak and vote where they would otherwise have a DPI; on the 
grounds that it was appropriate to grant a dispensation to allow all Members 
to participate fully in certain matters. It was explained that the exceptions 
related to matters concerning housing, school meals or school transport, 
housing benefit, members allowances, setting the council tax or a precept and 
decisions in relation to Council tax benefit; and further information regarding 
these exceptions were detailed within the agenda report.
 
It was recommended that the general dispensation apply until the next 
election (May 2016) and that the Council give consideration to granting 
general dispensations annually at its annual meeting.

It was clarified that dispensations for Council Tax related to Members’ DPIs, 
and did not affect a Member’s obligation under Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 to declare and not vote if they were two 
months or more in arrears with their Council Tax when voting on setting the 
Council’s budget.

In considering the report, Members sought clarity regarding the requirement of 
a notice period (if any) when seeking a dispensation and whether it could be 
issued at meetings. It was also queried whether a database would be 
maintained recording dispensations granted and once granted, how long the 
dispensation(s) remained in effect. 

The Monitoring Officer stated that any grant of a dispensation would specify 
how long it lasted for and in any event would only be in effect up to a 
maximum of 4 years.

Information relating to notice period required, the issuing of  dispensations at 
meetings and maintaining a database of dispensations granted would be 
circulated to Committee Members. It was noted that the Monitoring Officer 
was required to report any dispensations granted to the next meeting of the 
Council.  

Recommended to Council – 

(a) That a general dispensation be granted to all members and co-
opted members of the Council as set out in paragraph 5.7 of the 
report;

(b) That the general dispensation be effective up until the next 
Council elections (May 2016);

(c) That the grant of general dispensations be considered annually 
at the annual council meeting;

(d) That the Monitoring officer be authorised to make any 
consequent changes to the Code of Conduct to reflect the 
Council’s decision



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 10.03.16

31. Quarter 3 Governance Update 

The Assistant Director, Audit and Finance provided Members with a Quarter 3 
Governance Update. It was noted that the overall internal audit reports 
continued to be finalised at an effective rate and of the 2014-15 internal 
audits, all had been completed.  

The Committee were informed that there was no fraud activity with a value of 
over £10,000 to report. 

Details of amendments made to the Corporate Risk Register were outlined as:

 Removal of transition to the new Children’s Trust from the risk register.

 A new corporate risk had been added that reflected the need to monitor 
the Children’s Trust to ensure it delivered the required service 
improvements.

 The Better Care Fund risk had been amalgamated into the “Failure to 
deliver a Balanced Budget” risk.

Details of the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 were highlighted. Development 
of the Plan was based on the Council’s objectives within the Five Year Plan 
and specifically Outcome 1 (the Council’s income and value of its assets will 
be maximised), Outcome 2 (there will be more homes in the borough, with 
quality improving across all tenures to support our ambition for Slough) and 
Outcome 3 (the Council will be a leading digital transformation organisation). 
A Member requested further details regarding the audit of the Contract 
Lettings Review. Members were informed that RSM would be appointing their 
Contract Management Specialist Team to provide specialist input and 
advisory reviews in this area for the Council.  

Resolved – a) That the Quarter 3 Governance Update be noted.
         b) That the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be approved.

32. External Audit Report 2015/16 

The Council was required to have an external audit every year and Members 
considered details of the External Audit Report 2015/16.

The 2015-16 plan sets out the key areas that BDO, the Council’s appointed 
external auditors, would be examining during their interim audit. Although the 
last year’s financial statements were approved by the Section 151 Officer and 
the external auditor in line with timescales, there was still further work to be 
done to improve the Council’s closure procedures further. In 2014-15, the 
Council’s Value for Money was qualified in respect of Children’s Social Care 
services. 

The 2015-16 planning letter highlighted a high level overview of the audit plan 
along with indicative fees. These show a reduction of £42k due to the Audit 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 10.03.16

Commission’s re-procurement exercise for the 2015-18 external audits. BDO 
will remain the Council’s external auditor over this period.

A number of issues were raised in the ensuing discussion including the cost of 
the internal auditors and any potential savings that had been identified via 
internal audit. The Committee were informed that there had been a year on 
year reduction in the fee charged by Internal Auditors, RSM, and that 
significant savings had been achieved by the Council as a result of the work 
carried out by RSM. 

In response to whether Internal Audit had analysed the Council’s major 
contracts, it was explained that management of a number of key contracts 
had been undertaken, following which a number of recommendations were 
made in order to achieve value for money. The Assistant Director, 
Procurement and Commercial Services informed Members that officers were 
in the process of examining the systems and processes that were in place to 
scrutinise contracts in an effective and consistent manner. The future 
functions, benefits of outsourcing and managing contracts effectively would be 
discussed at an Environmental Services Contract Working Review meeting 
scheduled for 22 March 2016. It was noted that greater control regarding 
management of contracts was only possible if there had been effective 
procurement and commissioning in the first instance. 

A Member queried the Council’s latest financial position and progress with 
working with schools. The Assistant Director, Audit and Finance, stated that 
the Council had an overspend of £350k as at month 10. It was explained that 
a number of measures had mitigated an otherwise higher overspend, 
including an increase of £800k generated from Business Rates in respect of 
the Government’s measures from the Autumn Statement and £250k income 
from the Strategic Asset Purchase Programme. 

Resolved –   That the External Audit Plans be approved.

33. Audit of the Government Accounts Data Collection Tool - Year Ended 31 
March 2015 

Details of the Audit of the Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) Data 
Collection Tool (DCT) prepared by the Council were outlined. External 
Auditors, BDO, were required to check the consistency of the WGA return 
with the audited financial statements, and reviewing the consistency of 
income and expenditure transactions and receivables and payable balances 
with other government bodies.   

The Council submitted its draft DCT to the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) on 14 August 2015. DCLG identified some missing 
cash flow data and a few anomalies in its preliminary review of the DCT and 
requested that the Council provide a revised DCT. A revised DCT was 
submitted on 19 August 2015. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 10.03.16

The revised draft DCT was subsequently amended to take account of audit 
adjustments to the financial statements and a revised version was submitted 
for audit on 2 October 2015, which was later than the agreed date of 21 
September 2015. Following an audit of the revised draft DCT, the final audited 
DCT was submitted to DCLG on 27 November 2015.  

BDO concluded that the arrangements currently in place did not support the 
timely compilation of an accurate and compliant DCT nor of accurate and 
complete working papers to support the entries made. A number of 
recommendations were made to address the shortcomings including:

 Management to review and improve the Council’s processes and 
controls for preparing the consolidation pack. 

 Management to review and improve the Council’s processes and 
controls for identifying counter party transactions, particularly in respect 
of revenue grants received and debtor and creditor balances. 

 Management to ensure that appropriate working papers are provided to 
support the DCT that is submitted for audit.

A Member queried why there had been a delay in providing information to 
BDO and what assurances there were that a similar situation would not occur 
again. It was explained that due to a number of inaccuracies, there had been 
a delay in submitting the information to BDO and that the council was working 
in conjunction with BDO to implement the recommendations as outlined. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

34. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance record be noted. 

35. Date of Next Meeting - 12th July 2016 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12 July 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.31 pm)


